
!I 

·'' 

CEN'l'RAL ADi1INIS'r.l~A·rrvE ;rRIBUNAL,JAIPUR BENCH,JAIPUR. 

* * * 
Date of Decision: 

OA 556/99 

Ranglal Meena, Sub Postma::iter, Gudn3. Chanderji, Distt. sawai Madhopur • 

1. 

••• Applicant 

Versus 

Union of India throu·3h Se.::retary, Dapartment of P·.:>sta, Ministry of 

Comnunicationa, New Delhi. 

L.. Member ( Pera0nnel} , P.Jstal Services B.:>ard, Da.J.: Bhawan, New Delhi. 

3. Chief Postmaster General, Rajasthan Circle, Jaipur. 

4. Di~ectvr Postal Ser-1ices, Jaipur Re3ion, Jaipur. 

5. Superintendent of Post Offices, Sawai Madnupur Division, Sawai 

Madhopur. 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE MR.M.L.CHAUHAN, MEMBER {J) 

HOl~'BLE MR.A.K.BHAl'1DARI, MEMBER (A) 

• • • Resp::>ndents 

For the Applicant 

For the Respondents 

... 

... 
Mr.P.N.Jatti 

Mr.N.C.Goyal 

ORDER 

PER·HON'BLE MR.A~K.BHANDARI 

·rnis OA filed u/s 19 of the Administrative ·rribunals Ace, 1985, is to 

seek quashing of punishment order and rejection of appeal of a Postal 

Servic.a Officer. '!'he iaxa.:;t celiaf ..::lauae reads as under : 

"'l'hat the impugn.ad order Ann.A.11 and Ann.A/17 ba quashed being 
illegal, unconstitutional and capricious and violative of tne CCS 
{CCA) Rules, 1965 and Artida 311(2) of the Constitution of India." 

2. Brief facts of the case .;i.re that the applicant, Assistant Post 

Master, posted at Head Post Office, Sawai Madnopur, was .:3erved with a 

charge:-sheet datCi!d 19.~·.92 for imp::>sin3 major punishment under Rule-14 of 

tne CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. The cnar·;ies pertain to 'affording credit of 

uncleared cheques in SB ·Accounts in violation of departmental 

instructi0ns 1 • Regular inquiry was held and punishment of re:luction of pay 

by two steps for one year was imposed ·Jide Ann.All dated 30.6.95. ·rne 

applicant was ag9rieved by the facts that he was not provided the defence 
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assiatant ..:>f his. ch0i..::e, ad::Uti·:>nal cb:Uments demanded by him were not 

supplied in course of inquiry and that punishment is harsh cvnaidering the 

fact that hi.a mistake, if any, did nut ..::.=tuse · finan·::ial los.s t·:i Government 

and that same would cause a.::ute fin3.n.::ia1 10as t.:1 the applicant upto tne 

pensionary benefita stage. It ia also .:tlleged tnat respondents while 

dealing with the ~se did not .: . .)nsider the aspect of 33 years of 

unblaniahed service and. th.3.t the 3.pplic3.nt bel1.)ngs to s·r co:mliunity etc. 

etc. Durin~ in:iuiry he had submitted represent.3.tions re~arding his 

gdevance as .stated abuve as alS·.) fur the fact that irr.]uiry officer was 

biased against him, due tu whi..::h he .::ould not put up proper defence, but 

tnese were not paid required attenti.:>n. ·rne applicant went in appeal dated 

14.8.95 (Ann.A/11) but nu reply was re~ei?ed. Therefore, reminder was sent 

on 31.5.96 (Ann.AIU). E"Jen then no reply waa re.::eived. He tnen sul:i.11itted 

a further reminder to Chief P0st Master General, Rajasthan, Jaipur, througn 

proper channel namely Superintendent of P0:>St Offices, sawai Madhopur, and 

copy direct to him &ted 17.10.96 (Ann.A/14) and 15.7.97 (Am.A/15). 

Aggrieved bf thia abmmn.3.l delay in decisi . .)n of appeal, applicant submitted 

review petition tc Member (i?ersom~l), Postal servi.::e 8'.)dL·d, cated 24.4.98 

(Ann.A/16) but no reply was received. In the end, Chief Post Master 

General, Rajasthan, took a decisivn 0n his appeal on 10/11.5.99 (Ann.A/17) 

upholding tne punishment awarded by the disciplin:try authority. A-;yqrieved 

by these orders, the present OA was filed. 

3. In the grounds illegality and arbitrariness are alleged in not 

correctly decidi~ his representations re~ardinJ defen.::e assistant and 

requiranent of additi·::>nal documents by quotin~ GI InstL·uctions under O:S 

(CCA) Rules. He was also not given opportunity to pr·:du·::e defence 

witnesses. Vindictiveness is alle;yed by saying that prer::r.)n.::ieved 

punishsment was awarded even th.:>u;yh no finan.::ial loss to the Gr.)vernment was 

caused aoo no fraud and for·;Jery wer.a .::olllllitted by the applicant. 'fhat tne 

respvndents also did nvt t.al:e int•) acc0)unt 33 years of aervice and 52 years 

of age aa also his S1' statua while irnp.)sin;i heavy penalty disproportionate 



- 3 -

to the patty charge~. 

4. The respondents have given an elaborate reply givin~ details of facts 

on the basis 0f whi.:::n tht·ee charges were framed a.Jain.st the applL::ant after 

thor0:>ugh preliminary in:iuiry durinJ wni.:::h irre-~ularities ..:.Ji'Timitted by the 

applic.~nt surfaced with suffi.::ient d;;1cumentary proof. Tv substantiate tnis 

photo-.::opies of relevant d:>cuments are annexed at Aoo • .K/l to R/7. From 

these in:iuiry it was cleared that applicant· had -,i.:ilated departmental rules 

and prol'.::edures and but for the vigilen.:::e and timely corre..:tbe action by 

Post Master, Government would have sustained h~vy financial loss besides 

Ct:'edibility • ·rhe iOJUit:'y officer SUbmitte:j nis rep:>rt on 15.8.0-:l, C0.:ipy Of 

whicn was sent to the applicant, tv which applicant replied vide 

repre;:;entation d:ited 13.3.9~.~ After duly considerinJ the reply as also 

in:iuiry report, the dis.:::iplinary auth0:>rity imposed puniahment 0n 30.6.95. 

· The applicant preferred appeal datact 14.8.95, which was recei~ed by 

resp:>ndent N·).5 on 31.5.96 and was forwarded to resp.:>ndent No.3 on 17 .6.96 

alonJWith G•Jffilnents. RespJndent No.3 after t.3.J.::.inJ int . .) .;onsideration the 

arguments raised in· the appeal as well as material available t>=f0.)re nim 

decided the s31Tle vide memo d:ltej 10/11.S .. ';)';) by uph.Jld1n~ tne penalty 

im[Xised by tho: disciplinary autnority. N°J review petition was received in 

the office 0f respJOdent No.5, aa alle~ed t•J have bean filed by the 

applicant vid-= Ann.A/16. It is also stated that the applii:::ant nad filed an 

OA 1::1/99 whi.::h was later .:>n withdr.3wn by him on 3u • .S~99 with liberty to 

file afresh. LovkinJ tc1 the ·Jravity of the char0Jea peralty imp.:>se:i by tne 

disciplinary ~uthority and sustained by tne appell2te auth0rity ara 

perfectly legal and juatified. That without a'Jailin~ the or~x>rtunity .:if 

r;:view, filin~ of tni.5 OA ia mis..:0Jn°::ieved and is tnerefore liable to be 

dismissed. 

5. In parawise reply it ia deniej that appli.:ant was n·.)t pr.:rJided full 

opportunity by in:.iuiry •Jffi::er f.Jr appvintment of defen°::e asaistant 0f hi.5 

ch0i..::e. ·rnat acc.:>rdinJ tu ccs (•::CA) Rules, in:_iuiry 0fficer n.a.S exer.:::ised 

.J 
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discretion in not permittin~ defence assist~t from any other station than 

the plao:::e of poatin3 and in:iuiry. Sin..:e appli..:ant n.:>minated Shri Rajendra 

snarma, p.:>sted in .Kota, and subae:.iuently Snri P.L.G~pta, Wh·:> also resides 

at Kota, the re:;iueats were turned d'Jwn. It is further m:ide clear that Sawai 

Madhopur is Diatrict Head::;iuarter where there are a number .:;if employ~s 0f 

Poatal .s, ·rele0::om De?2rtment and applkailt could have asily. opted anyone 

deliberations uf in:iuiry held .:;in 16.11.92 are encl0aed as Ann.R/8, wnkn 

makea this point abunjant clear. ·rne applicant sutmitted a representation 

on 16.11.92 to answerin3 respondent N.:>.~· alle3in3 bias vf in:iuiry officer 

aqainst him. Su.::h representation was diJl y corisidered and replied v ide 

l~tter dated 19.11.92 (Ann.R/9). In this document it is made clear that 

/'j just be0.:ause in:iuiry .::iffi,::er has declined to .a.:cept defen.::e assis.tant from 

amvn3 pa.:>ple Po.sted or livin3 in· K0ta, all~3atiun of bias a•3ainst him 

cannot be sustained. It is .als,:;i made clear that he may cho0::ise defence 

assistant frum peraona p.:>sted in Sawai ·Maclh.::ipur. Another represent.:ition . 

dated 26.11.92 to r~sp.:mdent No.5 was repiied on ~.1.93 vide Ann.A/5, 

further clarifyin3 the position re3ardin;J defence assistant. ·rhe 

aliegati0.:in regardin3 n.:x1-supply of relevant do~menta fa also denied and it 

is stated that out of 7 .additi0nal documents 4 were made available on 

16.3.93 but remainin3 3 ware not in th~ .:ustudy of jisciplimry autn°::irity 

and, theref0re, could n:>t be supplied. Th:tt tne appli..:ant partici?2ted in 

all proceedin3s of in:iuiry includin3 cross examiration ·:>f witnesses, nen·::e 

he has availed full or;:p:>rtunity to defend his .::ase. It is further stated 

that applicant has at n.:> p:>int durin3 in:ruiry 0:.ir in the OA stated now the 

action of responjenta has prejudiced his ~fence. Re3ardin;;J quantum of 

panalty, it is stat.ad that tne s3.me is n.::it heavy.. in fact, tne Chief P.:>st 

f.'laster General (app:llate · authority) has c0rrectly 0b.served that sucn 

fraudulent a.::::tivity deser11ea mu.::n hi·3h.ar penalty than · ·tna one imp.:>Sed by 

the disciplinary auth0rity · by a speakin3 order. Re3:irdin3 delay in 

de.::iding appeal, it is .::larified tMt the applk:tnt sent his appeal 

directly to Cnief Post Master Ganeral with0ut endoi:-sin3 C·:>py t·:> resp-.::indent 
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Hu.5 and avuidable corresi.xmdence .ant.3ilej. Re:iardin:i review, it is stated 

that no review petitiun to Member (Personnel), Postal Service Board, cated 

2-1.-1.·::ia wa.s preferred by the appli.;ant through office of answerin;J 

respmldent N•:>.5. Answerin3 to the grourds, same contentions as preferred 

in parawise reply have been repeated to reiterate that insisten.:::e of 

disciplinary authurity ,:m seeking appointment of defence assistant from 

documents ·were supplied and the ones declined were not available with the 

disdplinary authority. The alle:ia"ti 0:in ~f biaa a9ainst in:iuiry officer 

during the process of in:iuiry were objectively asaessed by dis.:iplinary 

authority and appellate authority who· felt that the decision of the in:iuiry 

officer was as par rules. It is also clarified that no prejudice h·9.S been 

caused to tt1e applicant by all these deciaions. Theref..:>t.~e, ground of 

illegality ·ana arbitrariness are wr·:>n;J. In fa.::t, the lapses c..:>lllllitted by 

the applL:ant at an ad11an.:::e age vf 52 years. ao::i after servin;J in the 

deparbnent for 33 years deserve to be dealt witn m.:>re severely as they 

pertain to duubtful inte'3rity. It is also clarified that no fault •::an be 

foond with tne procedure foll0wed by the in:iuiry uffi.::er and analysis of 

tne same in light 0f the representation of the charged· officer by the 

·disciplinary authority. The appellate authority has also .::nnsidered the 

grounds taken by the applicant in his appeal aoo dealt with them in a 

speakin:J 0rdar and found the .::har·:ies proved, therefore, decided to uphold 

the punis~nt. While denying the receipt of ·review petition, it is 

reiterated that applicant :Oas n:>t exhausted deparbuental remedy before 

f ilin'3 this OA due tv which reason als0 it deserves t•:> be ·dismissed. 

6. The .:::ase was heard at len:ith durin;J ar•;JUments. Learned C·)Unsel for 

the respvndents raised preliminary 0bjecti0n over the fact that in tne 

application very little allegati0ns have baen ··made to substantiate tne 

prayer of quashing punishment and appellate 0rder and that the application 

is more in the nature of appeal, whereas the powers of the ·.rrib.mal · in tnis 

regard are nil. Learned cvunsel for the apPlicant denied. this and said 

~---· -------------------------------
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that applicant's defence is based primarily on three 0.)bjecti.:>ns due t·:> 

wnkh he could not defend himself pri:>p:rly and an unwarranted punishment 

has been imposed upon him. He then repeatej the pleadin3s on rec0rd and 

re~uested the Tribunal to set aside the impugned orders because of 

prejudice resultin3 fr01n wron3 de.::isi0n.s 0f resp.:>ndents with re3ards to 

defence assistant, ~vn-supply vf documents and not •:harl3ing .the in-:iuiry 

officer. 

7 • Learned .:::0unsel for the resp;)ndents defended thair c:IBe fully 

justifying their activn 0n the t.;)1Jch3tone vf rules which 3ive discretion to 

disciplinai.'Y authority t0 de..:ide tne matters raised by applicant in his 

representation and that c0rrect decision was taken in disallowin3 defence 

/~ '1 assistant t:rvm Kota and when lar9e n1JITl.bdt.· vf officera of tha department 

were available at Sawai Madhopur bein3 District Head~uarter, Shri Rajendra · 

Sharma who had given the consent tu be defence asaistant was an office 

bearer of the employees union and, theref:>re, very busy in hi~ duties. 

attendin~ to the welfare needs . .)f ·the -=iupl.:>yees at Kota. His appointment 

would have only delayed the proceedin3a. Re3arding non-suj;lply of 

documents, it wad .stated that the .:33ffie were supplied as per list attached 

witn the cnarge-sheet and four vf the seven additional documents wnich were 

a·1ailable were also supplied. 'Jide Ann.R/S but tne d:i.::uments whi.::h were not 

even in the d.:>main of disciplinary authority could naturally not be made 

available. ·rhe appli.::ant C•)Uld not aatisfai:t0rily .:xplain the relevance ·:>f 

these dvcum.ants. It was als.:i arguej that the applicant haa not been able 

to pr0ve through pleading.s anj ar03uments as t·:> h•)W b.)th these de.:esions 

have in any way prejudiced the case of the ar;.plicant. The alle3ation of 

bias againt in:iuiry .:iffi.:er raised in his representatk .. n is als0 .:ontextual 

to refusal t0 appoint a certain person as defence assistant. Since 

decision of in:iuiry officer in this r~3ard was as per rules, tne allegation 

of biaa was fvund unfounded. The averment re~.~rdin~ harsh punisnment was 

aiso stoutly denied anj it was rep:=ated that the '3ra'.Tity of .:nar·;ies justify 

very severe punishment. In these .:ircumstances, OA deaerves to be 

---- - -- ·----.....,.~--
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dismissed. 

8. We have given careful ..:::onsideration tu the pleadin3s and arguments. 

Und:>ubtedly, the in:_iuiry had been d.)ne as per extent rules. The applkant 

waa qiven upportunity tu defend himself and fa.::ilities as per rules have 

been given. All hia representations ha·..re been ..::are.fully .; .. :>nsidered and 

disposed 0f by speakin;J and reasoned urders t·:> ensure that natural justL::e 

is not denied. His ubjections re3ardin3 defence assiatant and bias of 

in::.iuiry officer, anj demar1d fvr ad:iitional documents have ~n corre..:::tly 

disp.:>sed ,.)f. The disdplinary in:iuiry pt\.)•::eedin:Js have been 0::0.)rrectly 

re..:::orded, d:,..:umanta anj ve1:.·bal atatementa whi.:h fvrm basis of allegations 

or cha~3es have been analyaed in deptn and ..:::nargej officer nas been given 

fullest opportunity t:> croaa examine witnesses. His· representati0n was 

careb~lly considered while examinin3 in::.iuiry report by discipli~ry 

auth•:>rity I anj it W.3.3 en.5Ur.:d th.at Ilvthin~ in the pro..:::eediO.;J fil.3.Y prejudice 

the defen-::e of the applicant. Appellate Autnority has also. dis.::na1:.-ged nis 

resp:>nsibility 0bjectively, after ta.t::.in3 into C:0.)nsiderati0n all the 

objectiuns raised in the appeal. 'l'hus, the disc:iplin=iry in~uiry has injeed 

been conducted as per rules. In the OA, varioua isaues raised by applicant 

ha·Je been satisf::i.::t.:irily answered by the respondants. Lv:>kin3 at the 

i..., seriousnesa of the .::har'3ea which pertain to ·finan.::ial matters and savin3s 

acc:ount of the subacribera, any miat.2J.:e of a 0.:t 0:>r umission conne.::ted with 

tnem has to be tal:en seriou::ily. It is als0:i seen that but for vigil~n.:e ·:>f 

senior offl..:::er and timely correcti'Je ao:::ti 0:in, '3overnrnent wuuld have 10st 

money and fa..:::e in the matter .:>f tru::it · that . .:li~nts of the department .:iepose 

in it. In light of these facts, the punishment awarded by the discipliral-y 

authority, and upheld by the appellate auth.:>rity cannot be con.sictered 

e:-:cesaive or harsh. 'fneref0re, the actioo of the respondents ia justified 

on all counts. 

9. In view of this, th~ relief .:iou'3ht thr0.)U1;Jh this OA cannot be qrantej. 

·rherefore, the OA ia disp.::>s~j of as dismissed with no 0t·der as to costs. 

(M.L.CHAUHAN) 

MEMBER (J) 


